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WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

CHAPTER 613 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1039 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

WORKERS COMPENSATION BUREAU-JOB SERVICE 
MERGER REPEAL 

1839 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 6 of section 65-01-02, sections 65-02-07, and 
65-04-10 of the North Dakota Century Code and section 77 of chapter 714 of the 
1991 Session Laws of North Dakota, relating to the workers compensation bureau 
and the effective date of the merger of the workers compensation bureau and 
job service North Dakota; to repeal sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 28, 33, and 75 of chapter 714 of 
the 1991 Session Laws of North Dakota and the amendments to subsections 6 and 
11 of section 65-01-02 of the North Dakota Century Code as provided by 
section 23 of chapter 714 of the 1991 Session Laws of North Dakota, relating 
to the references to the workers compensation bureau and job service North 
Dakota; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 6 of section 65-01-02 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

6. "Bureau" means the North Dakota workers compensation bureau, or aft:)' the 
director, or any department heads, assistants, or employees of the bureau 
designated by the director, to act within the course and scope of their 
employment in administering the policies, powers, and duties of this 
title. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-07 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-92-97. Bureau to have seal. The bureau shall have a seal for the purpose 
of authentication, whenever authentication is required, upon which seal shall be 
inscribed the words "',lePI(meA' 5 Workers Compensation Bureau - North Dakota - Sea 1 ". 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 65-04-10 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-94-19. Provision relating to compensation required in contractor's bonds. 
There ~ must be inserted in every bond given by a contractor doing work for the 
state of North Dakota or for any political subdivision thereof, in addition to the 
general provisions for the faithful and complete perfonnance of all work required 
under '5tteft the contract, this further provision: That the sa-te contractor has 
made, or will make, prior to the commencement of any work by~ the contractor 
or any subcontractor under '5tteft the contract, full and true report to the '•19PI(mef!' 5 
workers compensation bureau of the payroll expenditures for the employees to be 
engaged in '5tteft the work, and that fle the contractor has paid, or will pay, the 
premium thereon prior to the commencement of '5tteft the work. 

! 
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SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 77 of chapter 714 of the 1991 Session Laws of 
North Dakota is amended and reenacted as follows: 

SECTION 77. APPLICATION - EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 55, 57, 58, and 59 of 
this Act apply to any rehabilitation award made on or after the effective date of 
this Act, irrespective of the date of injury. SeetieAs 1, 2, 3, q, 5, 6, 7, B, 9, 
19, 11, 12, B, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 29, 21, 22, 28, 33, aAEI 75 ef tl'li s Aet aAEI tl'le 
al!leAEimeAt te s~:~eseetieAs 6 aAEI 11 ef seetiefl 65 91 92 as ~pevieleel 81 seetieA 23 ef 
tl'lis Aet eeee111es effeeth·e eA J~:~ly 1, 1993. Section 32 of this Act becomes 
effective on January 1, 1994. The remainder of this Act is retroactive to July 1, 
1991. AAy l!leAeys Aeeeleel te i 111~1 el!leAt tl'le eeAsel i elati eA ef tl'le 1/ePI<ePs eei!IJ)eAsati eA 
e~:~Pea~:~ aAEI j ee sePvi ee NePtA Sakata llll:lst ee appPepPi at eel e~:~t ef tl'le geAePal f~:~AEI, 
fep tl'!at p~:~Ppese, ey tl'le fifty tAiPEI legislative asse111ely. 

SECTION 5. REPEAL. Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 28, 33, and 75 of chapter 714 of the 1991 Session Laws 
of North Dakota and the amendments to subsections 6 and 11 of section 65-01-02 of 
the North Dakota Century Code as provided by section 23 of chapter 714 of the 1991 
Session Laws of North Dakota are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 6. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved April 1, 1993 
Filed April 2, 1993 
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CHAPTER 614 

SENATE BILL NO. 2200 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

1841 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS AND PROCEDURES 

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 65-01-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to workers' compensation definitions; to amend and 
reenact paragraph 2 of subdi vision b of subsection 8 of section 65-01-02, 
subsection 30 of section 65-01-02, sections 65-01-11, 65-02-15, 65-02-17, 
65-02-18, 65-04-04, subdivision a of subsection 2 of section 65-05-08.1, 
section 65-05-09.2, and subsection 2 of section 65-05-25 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to workers' compensation benefits and procedures; to 
provide for a legislative council study; and to repeal section 65-02-16 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to removal of a workers' compensation 
binding arbitration panel member. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Paragraph 2 of subdivision b of subsection 8 of 
section 65-01-02 of the 1991 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended 
and reenacted as follows: 

(2) Any injury caused by the use of Aareeties er intoxicants or the 
illegal use of controlled substances. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 65-01-02 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

"Seasonal emplovment" includes an occupation that has periods of 
forty-five consecutive days of not receiving wages. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 30 of section 65-01-02 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

30. "Gi'&5-5 Average weekly wage" means the weekly wages the employee was 
receiving from all employments at the time of injury. The average weekly 
wage as determined under this section must be rounded to the nearest 
dollar. In cases where the employee's wages are not fixed by the week, 
they must be determined i A ti'le fell e•.d Flg l!laflfler by using the first 
applicable formula from the schedule below: 

a. The "average weekly wage" of a self-employed employee is determined by 
the following formula: net profits based on preceding tax year or 
preceding fifty-two weeks whichever is higher. plus depreciation. meal 
and travel expenses. and any expenses chargeable to use of personal 
residence as allowed under the federal tax laws. 

~ Hourly or daily rate multiplied by number of hours or days worked per 
seven day week; 
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Jr..£.... Monthly rate multiplied by twelve months and divided by fifty-two 
weeks; 

E7 ~ Biweekly rate divided by two; 

87 ~ If the average weekly earAiRgs wage of an employee cannot be 
ascertained, the wage for the purposes of calculating compensation 
must be taken to be the usual wage paid other employees engaged in 
like or similar occupations where the wages are fixed; or 

E7 f... If there are special circumstances under which the average weekly 
wages cannot be reasonably and fairly determined by applying 
subdivisions a through a~. an average weekly wage may be computed by 
dividing the aggregate wages during the twelve months prior to the 
injury by fifty-two weeks, or the number of weeks actually worked, 
whichever is less. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 65-01-11 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 65-91-11. Burden of proof in compensation matters - Death certificate. If 
the bureau or an employer claims that an employee is not entitled to the benefits of 
the North Dakota Workers' Compensation Law by reason of the fact that the employee's 
injury was caused by the employee's willful intention to injure himself, or to 
injure another, or by reason of the voluntary iAteMieatieR ef impairment caused by 
use of alcohol or illegal use of a controlled substance by the employee, the burden 
of proving such exemption or forfeiture is upon the bureau or upon the person 
alleging the same; however, a blood alcohol concentration level at or above the 
legal iRteMieatieA limit as aefiAea iA s~eseetieR 3 ef seetieR 39 29 97 set by the 
United States secretary of transportation in 49 CFR 383.52 or a level of an 
illegally used controlled substance sufficient to cause impairment found by a test 
required by a physician, qualified technician, chemist, or registered nurse and 
performed as required by the United States secretary of transportation under 49 CFR 
part 40, at or above the cutoff level in part 40, creates a rebuttable presumption 
that the injury was due to iRteMieatieA impairment caused by the use of alcohol or 
the illegal use of a controlled substance. An employer or a doctor who has 
reasonable grounds to suspect an employee's alleged work injury was caused by the 
employee's voluntary impairment caused by use of alcohol or illegal use of a 
controlled substance may request that the employee undergo testing to determine if 
the employee had alcohol or the controlled substance in the employee's system at 
levels greater than the limit set by the United States department of transportation 
at the time of the injury. If an employee refuses to submit to a reasonable request 
to undergo a test to determine if the employee was impaired, the employee forfeits 
all entitlement to workers' compensation benefits arising out of that injury. Any 
claimant against the fund, however, has the burden of proving by a preponderance of 
the evidence that the claimant is entitled to participate in the same. In the event 
of a claim for death benefits the official death certificate must be considered as 
evidence of death and may not be used to estab 1 ish the cause of death. If the 
employee can prove by a preponderance of the evidence, within one year of a denial 

1 NOTE: Section 65-01-11 was also amended by section 8 of House Bill No. 1098, 
chapter 387. 



WORKERS' COMPENSATION CHAPI'ER 614 1843 

based upon impairment caused by the use of alcohol or the illegal use of a 
controlled substance, that the employee has successfully completed treatment with a 
licensed addiction facility, the employee's benefits must be reinstated. Costs for 
treatment under this section may not be paid by the bureau. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-15 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-92-15. Workers' compensation binding arbitration panel MemllePship .:. 
Qua 1 i fi ed arbitrator - Regi ens. The BttPeatt sl:lall estaBlish fettP Pegi eAa1 1 i sti A§S 
ef J3ePseAs 11he RlaY seP•te as aPBi tPatePs fep '•lePIEePs' eemJ3eAsati eA J3Peeeeai A§S. Eael:l 
PegieAa1 1istiA§ mttst eeAtaiA aA e~tta1 AttmBeP ef Aames sttBmittea te the aiPeeteP By 
aA ePgaAizatieA, stateniee iA seeJ3e, ·,tl:lieh, ti:!Pettgh its affiliates, emBPaees a ePess 
seetieA aAEI a RlajePity ef the ePgaAizea 1aBeP ef the state; aA e~tta1 AttmBeP ef Aames 
sttBmi ttea te the Eli PeeteP By a PeeegAi zea state·.1i ae ePgaAi zati eA ef emJ31 eyePs, 
PeJ3PeseAtiA§ a RlajePity ef elllf31eyePs; aRe a similaP1y e~tta1 AttmlleP ef Aames se1eetea 
By tl=le BttPeatt fpem aJ3J3li eati eAs By i AtePesteel J3ePseAs ti=IPettghettt tl:le state '11Ae 
aemeAstpate the ttAi ~tte aBi 1 it), elEJ3ePi eAee, aAEI ~ttali fi eati eAs te sePve as 
aPBitPatePs. Eael:l list mttst Be Petisea evePy thPee yeaPs. The J3eeJ31e 11hese Aames 
aJ3J3eaP eA a PegieAa1 1istiA§ mttst Pesiae iA that PegieA. WheA a elisJ3tttea e1aim is 
sttemi ttea fep Bi Rei A§ aPBitPati eA, the e111J3l eyee sl:lall sel eet a Aame fPem tl:le 
aJ3J3PeJ3Pi ate Pegi eAal list tl:lat •11as sttemi ttea ey the 1 aeel" ePgaAi zati eA; the e111J31 eyeP 
shall sel eet a Aame fpem the aJ3J3PeJ31"i ate l"egi eAal 1 i st that 11as sttemi tteel By the 
state.d Ele ePgaAi zati eA ef e111J3l eyePs eP shall elesi §A ate tl:le BttPeatt te ae se; aAEI the 
sel eetea e111J3l e)ee aAa emJ31 eyeP l"eJ3PeseAtati •tes shall sel eet a Aame fPem the 
aJ3J3PeJ3Pi ate Pegi eAal 1 i st ef these i Aeli vi Elttal s wl:le have eeeA sel eetea te sel"ve as 
aPei tPatePs eases ttJ3eA thei P eJEJ3el"i eAee aAEI aBility. The bureau sha 11 divide the 
state into four regions for the purpose of holding arbitration proceedings. The 
appropriate region is the region in which the employee resides. If the employee 
resides out of state, the appropriate region is the region of the situs of 
employment. As a A altePAati •te sel eeti eA J3PeeeattPe, ey mttttta1 agPeemeAt, the 
emJ3l eyee aAEI the e111J31 eyeP Ria)' elesi gRate themselves as the e111J31 eyee aAa e111J31 eyeP 
PEJ3PeseAtati ves eA the J3aAel aAEI tegetheP shall sel eet the thi PEl J3aAel memeel" fpem 
the aJ3J31"eJ3Piate PegieAal list ef these iAaiviattals whe have eeeA seleetea te sePve 
as aPeitl"atePs Baseel ttJ3eA theiP eJEJ3el"ieAee aAa aBi1ity. PaAel memBePs aPe eAtit1ea 
te PemttAel"ati eA fel" thei P sePt'i ees at a Pate set By the BttPeatt aAEI te tPa•tel 
eJEJ3eAses at the l"ate i A effeet fep state emJ3l eyees. The bureau sha 11 provide staff 
services to the panel members. The salaries and expenses of the panel must be paid 
from money appropriated to the bureau for that purpose. The process for choosing 
arbitrators and qualifications for arbitrators must be outlined by rule. The 
employee can request and the bureau may allow a change of arbitrator upon a showing 
of just cause. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-17 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-92-17. Binding arbitration panel AUePneys' fees. Following 
eeAstPttetive EleAial ef a elaim eP issuance of an administrative order under chapter 
28-32 reducing or denying benefits, an aggrieved emp 1 oyee or emp 1 oyer may request 
that the action be submitted to binding arbitration BefePe the 11ePIEePs' 
eeR!J3eAsatieA BiAEiiA§ aPBitl"atieA J3aAel in lieu of a formal administrative hearing or 
judicial remedy. The BttPeatt shall J3ay, at aA hettPly Pate estaBlisheel By the 
BttPeatt, a elaitllaAt's attePAeys' fees eA elaims sttllmittetl fep eiAtliA§ aPeitPatieA. 
If the a§§l"i eveel e111J3l eyee el eets Aet te sttemi t the aeti eA te ei A eli A§ aPei tl"ati eA, 
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attePAeys' fees ffia) eAly be 13aiEI if tl'le effil'lleyee J3Pevails Binding arbitration is 
permitted only with the consent of the nonrequesting party. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-18 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-92-18. Adminbtrative orders - Beeisiens ef binding al"bitl"atien panel 
Binding arbitration decisions - Appeals. An appeal of an administrative order is 
subject to section 28-32-14. A decision ef tl'!e uePitePs' eeffil'leAsati eA resulting 
from binding arbitration ~ is final and nonreviewable by a ElistPiet gny court, 
except as provided in section 65-05-04. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 65-04-04 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-94-94. Employers obligated to pay premiums - Premium receipts and 
certificates to be mailed. Each employer subject to this title shall pay into the 
fund annually the amount of premi urns determined and fixed by the bureau for the 
employment or occupation of the employer. The amount must be determined by the 
classifications, rules, and rates made and published by the bureau and must be based 
on a proportion of the annual expenditure of money by the employer for the service 
of persons subject to the provisions of this title. A Immediately after payment is 
made, the bureau shall mail to the employer a receipt or certificate specifying that 
the payment has been made ffii:ISt be R!ail eEl te tl'le effi!'ll eyep by tl'!e b~:~Pea1:1 ilffileeli a tel y 
afteP tl'!e J3ayf!lent is R!aSe, a FIE! tl'!e. The receipt or certificate, attested by the 
seal of the bureau, is prima facie evidence of the payment of the premium. The 
bureau shall provide that premiums to be paid by school districts, townships, and 
all public corporations or agencies, except municipal corporations, fall due at the 
end of the fiscal year of that entity, and that premiums to be paid by all municipal 
corporations fall due at the end of the calendar year, and may make provisions so 
that premiums of other employers fall due on different or specified dates. For the 
purpose of effectuating different or specified due dates the bureau may carry new or 
current risks for a period of less than one year and not to exceed fifteen months, 
either by request of the employer or action of the bureau. An employer subject to 
this chapter shall display in a conspicuous manner at the workplace and in a 
sufficient number of places to reasonably inform employees of the fact. a 
certificate of premium payment showing compliance with this chapter and the 
toll-free telephone number used to report unsafe working condi ti ens and actua 1 or 
suspected workers' compensation fraud. Any employer subject to this chapter is 
liable to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars for failure to display 
the notice of compliance and the toll-free telephone number as required by this 
section. 

2 SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Subdivision a of subsection 2 of section 65-05-08.1 of 
the 1991 Supp 1 ement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as 
follows: 

a. The medical basis established by medical evidence supported by 
objective medical findings for the certification of disability; 

2 NOTE: Section 65-05-08.1 was also amended by section 1 of House Bill No. 1136, 
chapter 627. 
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SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. Section 65-05-09.2 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-85-89.2. Retirement offset. If a elaimaAt an employee is entitled to 
permanent total disability benefits and social security retirement benefits under 42 
U.S. C. sect i ens 402 and' 405, the aggregate wage-1 oss benefits payable under this 
title must be determined in accordance with this section. The employee's social 
security retirement offset must equal forty percent of the calculated ratio of the 
employee's average weekly wages, as calculated on the commencement of the first, or 
recurrent, disability under section 65-05-09, to the current state's average weekly 
wage. Any offset calculated cannot exceed forty percent of the employee's weekly 
social security retirement benefit. If a claim has been accepted on an aggravation 
basis and the ~ employee is eligible for social security benefits, the 
bureau's offset must be proportionally calculated. An overpayment must be recouped 
in the same manner as set forth in section 65-05-09.1. T~e J3Pe•tisieAs ef t~is 
seetieA ape effeetive fep wePkePs w~e PetiPe eA eP aftep Jttly 1, 1989 This section 
applies to an employee who becomes entitled to and receives social security 
retirement benefits after June 30, 1989, or who receives social security retirement 
benefits that have been converted from soci a 1 security di sabi 1 i ty benefits by the 
social security administration after June 30, 1989. A conversion by the bureau from 
offsetting an employee's social security disability benefits to offsetting an 
employee's social security retirement benefits under this section may not result in 
a decrease in the aggregate amount of benefits the emp 1 oyee receives from both 
sources. 

SECTION 11. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 65-05-25 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

2. The bureau and an employee may compromise to resolve a disputed claim. 
The contract of settlement made is enforceable by the parties. The 
contract may provide that the employee shall utilize the funds to engage 
in certain rehabilitation programs. If the employee breaches the 
contract, the bureau may require the employee to repay the benefits 
received under the agreement. In cases in which the extent of disability 
is disputed and resolved by agreement, the concept of reopening a 
disability claim due to significant change in medical condition is 
aJ3J3liea~le inapplicable. 

SECTION 12. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY. During the 1993-94 interim, the 
legislative council shall study the feasibility and desirability of replacing the 
workers' compensation permanent partial impairment benefit system with a permanent 
partial disability system and of requiring that the medical basis for certifying 
disability be established by medical evidence supported by objective medical 
findings and shall study the impact of consortium awards on third-party subrogation 
settlements and cases. The workers compensation bureau shall develop rules and 
procedures to implement a permanent parti a 1 di sabi 1 ity system and present those 
rules and procedures to the legislative council or a designated committee for review 
as part of the interim study. 



1846 CHAPI'ER 614 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

SECTION 13. REPEAL. Section 65-02-16 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is repealed. 

Approved April 29, 1993 
Filed April 30, 1993 
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CHAPTER 615 

SENATE BILL NO. 2396 
(Senators O'Connell, Holmberg, Tallackson) 
(Representatives Dobrinski, Grosz, Martin) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION DEFINITIONS 

1847 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsections 14 and 15 of section 65-01-02 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to the definitions of employee and employer for 
purposes of workers' compensation. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

1 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsections 14 and 15 of section 65-01-02 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 

14. 11 Emp 1 oyee 11 means every person engaged in a hazardous emp 1 oyment under any 
appointment, contract of hire, or apprenticeship, express or implied, oral 
or written, and: 

a. The term includes: 

(1) All elective and appointed officials of this state and its 
political subdivisions, including municipal corporations and 
including the members of the legislative assembly, all elective 
officials of the several counties of this state, and all elective 
peace officers of any city. 

(2) Aliens. 

(3) Poor relief workers except such as are engaged in repaying to 
counties relief moneys which the counties have been compelled by 
statute to expend for poor relief. 

(4) Minors, whether lawfully or unlawfully employed; a minor is 
deemed sui juris for the purposes of this title, and no other 
person may have any claim for relief or right to compensation for 
any injury to such minor worker, but in the event of the award of 
a lump sum of compensation to such minor employee, such sum shall 
be paid only to the legally appointed guardian of such minor. 

b. The term does not include: 

(1) Any person whose employment is both casual and not in the course 
of the trade, business, profession, or occupation of that 
person's employer. 

1 NOTE: Subsection 15 of section 65-01-02 was also amended by section 105 
of Senate Bill No. 2223, chapter 54. 
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(2) Any person who is engaged in an illegal enterprise or occupation. 

(3) The spouse or child of the employer dwelling in the household of 
the employer. 

(4) Any real estate broker or real estate salesperson, provided the 
person meets the following three requirements: 

(a) The salesperson or broker must be a licensed real estate 
agent under section 43-23-05. 

(b) Substantially all of the salesperson's or broker's 
remuneration for the services performed as a real estate 
agent must be directly related to sales or other efforts 
rather than to the number of hours worked. 

(c) A written agreement must exist between the salesperson or 
broker and the person or firm for whom the salesperson or 
broker works, which agreement must provide that the 
salesperson or broker will not be treated as an employee but 
rather as an independent contractor. 

121 The members of the board of directors of a business corporation 
who are not employed in any capacity by the corporation other 
than as members of the board of directors. 

c. Persons employed by a subcontractor, or by an independent contractor 
operating under an agreement with the general contractor, for the 
purpose of this chapter are deemed to be employees of the general 
contractor who is liable and responsible for the payments of premium 
for the coverage of these employees until the subcontractor or 
independent contractor has secured the necessary coverage and paid the 
premium therefor. This subdivision does not impose any liability upon 
a general contractor other than liability to the bureau for the 
payment of premiums which are not paid by a subcontractor or 
independent contractor. 

15. "Employer" means: 

a. The state and all political subdivisions thereof. 

b. All public and quasi-public corporations in this state. 

c. Every person, partnership, association, and private corporation, 
including a public service corporation. 

d. The legal representative of any deceased employer. 

e. The receiver or trustee of any person, partnership, association, or 
corporation, having one or more employees as herein defined. 

f. The president, vice presidents, secretary, or treasurer of a business 
corporation, but not members of the board of directors of a business 
corporation who are not also officers of the corporation. 
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g_,_ The president, vice presidents, secretary, treasurer. or board of 
directors of an associ at ion or cooperative organized under chapter 
6-06, 10-12, 10-13. 10-15, 36-08, or 49-21. 

Approved March 30, 1993 
Filed Apri 1 1, 1993 
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CHAPTER 616 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1310 
(Representatives Porter, Gorman, Hanson, Kelsch) 

(Senator Krebsbach) 

NEWS DELIVERY UNDER WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

AN ACT to create and enact a new paragraph to subdivision b of subsection 14 of 
section 65-01-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to exclusion of 
newspaper definition of employee for purposes of workers' compensation 
coverage. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new paragraph to subdivision b of subsection 14 of section 
65-01-02 of the 1991 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is created and 
enacted as follows: 

Any individual delivering newspapers or shopping news, if 
substantially all of the individual's remuneration is directly 
related to sales or other efforts rather than to the number of 
hours worked and a written agreement exists between the 
individual and the publisher of the newspaper or shopping news 
which states that the individual is an independent contractor. 

Approved April 7, 1993 
Filed April 8, 1993 
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CHAPTER 617 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1262 
(Representative Dorso) 

(Senator Krebsbach) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION WAGES DEFINED 

1851 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 29 of section 65-01-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the definition of wages for workers' compensation 
purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 29 of section 65-01-02 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

29. "Wages" means a++ an employee's remuneration j3ayal3le iA lllEIAey ePa 
s~:~esti t1:1te feP lllEIAey feP sePIIi ees PeAElePea ey aA e111J3l eyee. 

tt7 TAe tel"ffi iAel1:1Eles: 

f±+ TAe aet1:1al 'ial~:~e ef eeaPEl, leagiAg, PeAt, eP Ael:lsiAg aAEl J3eP aie111 
exJ3eAses te ee i Ael~:~aea 11i tAi A tAe aet1:1al ·.1age as Peiiii:IAePati eA, 
if s1:1eR eeaPa, leagiAg, PeAt, el" Re~:~siAg aAEl 13el" aie111 is lest as 
a pes1:1lt ef Ute iAji:IP:)'. 

f2+ 6e111111issieAs aAEl eeAI:Ises. 

f3+ Extl"a wages feP al'ly aAEl all e·<el"til!le ·,lel"lt. 

t4t l•'ages ep sal aPy 13ai a El1:1Pi Ag lleli aays, vaeati eAs, eP si eltAess 
J3ePieas. 

f5+ GPat1:1ities Peeei.ea iA tile ee1:1Pse ef elllj3le:)'l!le~t. fPelll etllePs tAaA 
Ute e111J3leyeP, eAly 1/ReA s1:1ell gpat1:1ities aPe peeeivea ·,dtll tile 
ltAewl eage ef tile e111J3l eyeP aAa PeJ3ePtea te tRe i AtePAal Pt\'tAI:Ie 
sePviee. 

~ '•/ages eaPAea fPelll t111J3l B;YI!IeAt at lllEII"t tllaA eAe eee1:113ati eA eP 
t111J3leyeP etlleP tllaA tile ei!IJ3leyeP at tRe ti111e ef iAjl:ll":)', if tl'!ese 
··1ages al"e lest El1:1e te ee111J3eAsal3le iAjl:ll":)'. 

ft+ IJAtlftJ3] e:)'llleAt i ASI:IPaAee BeAefi ts aAEl 'IIBI"Itei"S' ESIIIJ3EASati SA 
telllj3SI"al"y tetal Eli saei 1 ity eeAefi ts j3ai a te tRe i Aj I:IPea elllj3l eyee 
EII:IPiAg Ute beh•e lllEIAtRS J3PeeeetiAg tl'le lllEIAtll ef iAjl:ll":)' llill ee 
talteA i Ate aeee1:1At wAeA ee111J31:1ti Ag tRe ave Page 'ilteiEly gpess 
eaPAi Ags i A eases '•IRePe tl'!ePe aPe sj3eei al ei PEI:IIIIstaAees I:IAEleP 
··1lli eR tile a\•et>age gPess 11eeltly eaPAi Ags eaAAet ee etetel"ffii A eEl. 

Jr.. TRe tel"ffi "11ages" aees Aet iAel~:~ae: 

f±+ Se\ePaAee J3a). 
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~ Tl'le easA val t:1e ef heal tR, meai eal , 1 i fe, eP etAeP i RSt:IPaRee 
BeRefits ep PetiPemeRt eeRefits. 

+31- Seeial seet:IPity eeRefits. 

-f4t Passive iRvestmeRt iReeme Stjefl as iReeme fpem steel<s, eeRas, 
tPttst aeeettRts, ep iRaiviattal PetiPemeRt aeeettRts from all 
employment reportable ·by employers to the internal revenue 
service as earned income for federal income tax purposes and lost 
as the result of a compensable work injury. 

Approved April 2, 1993 
Filed April 2, 1993 
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CHAPTER 618 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1165 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INFORMAL DECISIONS 

1853 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsections 4 and 7 of section 65-01-14 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to workers' compensation informal decisions; and 
to provide an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsections 4 and 7 of section 65-01-14 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 

4. The bureau shall make its informal decision on the claim after filing of 
the claim and the physician's certificate. The bureau shall issue a 
notice of decision, including a short summary indicating the reason for 
decision, and shall serve the notice on the parties by mailing a copy to 
tflelll the parties by regular mail. The bureau is not required to make 
findings of fact and conclusions of law when it makes an informal 
decision. Any party may, within thirty days of the date of mailing of 
notice of initial award, request reconsideration by filing a written 
request for reconsideration. The request may be accompanied by 
affidavits, medical records, or other evidence not previously submitted to 
the bureau. No later than ~ sixty days following filing of a 
request for reconsideration, the bureau shall issue an order conforming to 
the requirements of chapter 28-32. Following issuance of an order, any 
party may request rehearing or file an appeal in accordance with chapter 
28-32. If a timely request for reconsideration is not filed, the decision 
of the bureau is final, subject only to reopening of the claim under 
section 65-05-04. The provisions of section 65-10-01, relating to appeals 
from decision of the bureau, apply only when the bureau issues an order 
following a timely request for reconsideration. 

7. The bureau shall issue an administrative order under chapter 28-32 when it 
makes a permanent partial impairment award ef'-a.._ vocational award, or 
when it terminates or denies disability or vocational services, ef' !:las 
ettlef'Wi se bee A Pefltlestee te i sstle afl a ami Ai stpati we ef'Elef' B) afl aggf'i evee 
llaf'ty ey fi li fl!l a Pefll:lest fep reeeAsi Elef'ati eA ef its i Flfef'l!lal Eleei si efl. 
The bureau shall issue an informal decision on an initial determination of 
disability benefits. 

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act is effective on August 1, 1993, for all 
claims irrespective of injury date. 

Approved April 9, 1993 
Filed April 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 619 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1163 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION RULES AND 
ATTORNEYS' FEES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 65-02-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to workers compensation bureau rulemaking power and payment of 
attorneys' fees; and to provide an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-08 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-92-98. Rulemaking power of the bureau - Fees prescribed by bureau. The 
bureau shall adopt such rules, not inconsistent with this title, as may be necessary 
to carry out this title. All fees on claims for legal, medical, and hospital 
services rendered under this title to any claimant must be in accordance with 
schedules of fees adopted or to be adopted by the bureau. Fee schedules for medical 
and hospital services must incorporate cost-saving measures and must be submitted to 
and approved by the committee on admi ni strati ve rules before submission to the 
legislative council for publication. The bureau shall establish, by administrative 
rule, aft a reasonable maximum hourly rate and a maximum fee to compensate 
claimants' attorneys for legal services following constructive denial of a claim.L 
notice of informal decision, or issuance of an administrative order under chapter 
28-32 reducing or denying benefits. "Constructive denial" means Elelay iA Jla)'RieAt, 
failure to issue an administrative order, el" fail~l"e te aet within ~ sixty 
days of the date when all elements of initial filing or notice of reapplication of 
claim have been satisfied or a claim for additional benefits over and above benefits 
previously awarded has been made. Satisfaction of elements of filing must be 
defined by administrative rule. All attorneys' fees and costs must be paid from the 
bureau general fund. The bureau shall pay attorneys' fees as follows: 

L. The employee has prevailed in binding dispute resolution under section 
65-02-20; 

~ The dispute is referred to binding arbitration under section 65-02-17; 

~ The employee has prevailed after reconsideration of an informal decision 
under section 65-01-14; 

~ The employee has prevailed after an administrative hearing under chapter 
28-32; 

~ If there has been constructive denial of a claim, the bureau shall only 
pay attorneys' fees from the occurrence of the constructive denial until 
the bureau issues a notice of informal decision or administrative order; 
or 
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~ As otherwise provided by administrative rule. 

The bureau shall adopt administrative rules for the payment of an employee's 
attorney's fees when an employee's request for binding arbitration is rejected by 
the employer. Nothing provided herein may be construed to prevent a claimant or 
employer from hiring or paying his or her own attorney; however, the claimant's 
attorney may not seek or obtain costs or attorney's fees from both the bureau and 
the claimant relative to the same services. The bureau may deny attorneys' fees 
upon a finding that the claim is frivolous. All disputes relating to payment or 
denial of attorneys' fees must be submitted to binding arbitration by a fee 
arbitration panel composed of one member selected by the claimant's attorney, one 
member se 1 ected by the bureau, and one member se 1 ected jointly by the claimant's 
attorney and the bureau. An attorney who agrees to accept compensation from the 
bureau for services pursuant to this section agrees to binding fee arbitration of 
all disputes relating to payment or denial of fees. 

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act is effective on August 1, 1993, for all 
claims irrespective of injury date. 

Approved April 9, 1993 
Filed Apri 1 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 620 

SENATE BILL NO. 2040 
(Legislative Council) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

(Interim Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION SERVICES, CLAIMS, 
AND RECORDS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 65-02-19, 65-02-21, 65-05-01, and 65-05-32 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to contracts for administrative and 
managed care services, to the time limit for filing a claim for workers' 
compensation, and to privacy of records and hearings concerning workers' 
compensation matters; to provide for application of this Act; and to declare 
an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-19 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-82-19. Bureau to contract for administrative services. The bureau shall 
contract for the services of a third-party administrator to monitor medical 
treatments of injured employees and to monitor the payment of medical expenses of 
all workers' compensation claims. The bureau shall solicit bids for administrative 
services ·,1itt:liA fetH' ffi&Att:ls aftep J1:1ly 1, 1991, and ey SeeeR!BeP 1, 1991, shall 
award an administrative services contract to the bidder who will best serve the 
interests of the bureau and the employees under this title. The ~ contract 
ffii:ISt eegiA JaAI:IaPy 1, 1992, aAd E6AtiAI:Ie ti'IP61:1!11'1 di:IAe 39, 1993. SI:IBSeql:leAt 
eeAtPaets must be for the period of a biennium. S~:~eseEJI:IeAt selieitatieAs ffii:ISt ee 
R~ade at 1 east fepty five days eefepe tl'le e)(pi Pati eA ef a A elEi sti A !I adffii Ai stPati ve 
seP\ i ees eeAtPaet. The bureau may renew, renegotiate, or rebid a contract based 
upon contract performance. cost, and the best interests of an employee who suffers a 
compensable injury. The bureau shall rebid the contract for the biennium beginning 
July 1. 1995, and shall rebid subsequent contracts at least every four years. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-21 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-82-21. Contract for administration of managed care program. The bureau 
shall contract for the services of a third-party administrator to implement the 
managed care program. The bureau shall soli cit bids for these administrative 
services 1dtl'liA fe1:1P ffi&Atl'ls afteP J1:1ly 1, 1991. The solicitation must include a 
description of the program and the services expected of the managed care 
administrator. By Seeemeep 1, 1991, tl'le The bureau sha 11 award an admi ni strati ve 
services contract to the bidder who will best serve the interests of the bureau and 
the employees under this title. The ~ contract R11:1st eegiA .JaAI:IaPy 1, 1992, 
aAd eeAtiAI:Ie tt:!Pe1:1gl'l JI:IAe 39, 1993. S~:~eseEJI:IeAt eeAtPaets must be for the period of 
a biennium. SI:IBSeEJI:IeAt selieitatieAs Rli:ISt ee made at least fePty five days eefepe 
tl'le e!Epi Pati eA ef aA eni sti A !I adffii Ai stPathe sePw i ees eeAtPaet. The bureau may 
renew. renegotiate, or rebid a contract based upon contract performance. cost, and 
the best interests of an employee who suffers a compensable in.iury. The bureau 
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sha 11 rebid the contract for the biennium beginning Ju 1 y 1. 1995, and sha 11 rebid 
subsequent contracts at least every four years. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 65-05-01 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-85-81. Claims for compensation - When and where filed. All original 
claims for compensation must be filed by the injured ~ employee, or someone on 
the injured llePI<eP's employee's behalf, within one year after the injury or within 
two years after the death. The date of injury for purposes of this section ~ 
is the actual date of injury when ~ that date can be determined with certainty 
by the claimant and bureau. When the actual date of injury cannot be determined 
with certainty_._ the date of injury I!U:ASt lle is the first date that a reasonable 
person knew or should have known that the iAji:IPY 11as Pelateel te e~~~j:~leymeAt employee 
suffered a compensable injury and the employee was informed by the employee's 
treating health care provider that the employee's work activities are a substantial 
contributing factor in the development of the employee's injury or condition. No 
compensation or benefits may be allowed under tAe pPe~isieAs ef this title to any 
person, except as provided in section 65-05-04, unless Ae eP sAe that person, or 
someone on Ais eP ReP that person's behalf, files a written claim tAePefep for 
compensation or benefits within the time specified in this section. £tteft ~ claim 
must be filed by: 

1. Delivering it at the office of the bureau or to any person whom the bureau 
by regulation may designate; or 

2. Depositing it in the mail properly stamped and addressed to the bureau or 
to any person whom the bureau by regulation may designate. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 65-05-32 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-85-32. Privacy of records and hearings. Information contained in the 
claim files and records of injured employees is confidential and is not open to 
public inspection, other than to bureau employees or agents in the performance of 
their official duties. Providing further that: 

1. Representatives of a claimant, whether an individual or an organization, 
may review a claim file or receive specific information from the file upon 
the presentation of the signed authorization of the claimant. However, 
reserve information may not be made available to the claimant or the 
claimant's representatives. Availability of this information to employers 
is subject to the sole discretion of the bureau. 

2. Employers or their duly authorized representatives may review and have 
access to any files of their own injured workers. 

3. Physicians or health care providers treating or examining workers claiming 
benefits under this title, or physicians giving medical advice to the 
bureau regarding any claim may, at the discretion of the bureau, inspect 
the claim files and records of injured workers. 

4. Other persons may have access to and make inspections of the fi 1 es, if 
such persons are rendering assistance to the bureau at any stage of the 
proceedings on any matter pertaining to the administration of this title. 
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5. The claimant's name; social security number; date of birth; injury date; 
employer name; type of injury; whether the claim is accepted, denied, or 
pending; and whether the claim is in active or inactive pay status will be 
available to the public. This information may not be released in 
aggregate form, except to those persons contracting with the bureau for 
exchange of information pertaining to the administration of this title or 
except upon written authorization by the claimant for a specified purpose. 

6. At the request of a claimant, the bureau may close the medical portion of 
a hearing to the public. 

SECTION 5. APPLICATION OF ACT. Section 4 of this Act applies to all claims 
irrespective of the date information is requested. 

SECTION 6. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved April 28, 1993 
Filed April 30, 1993 



WORKERS' COMPENSATION CHAPTER 621 

CHAPTER 621 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1138 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

WORKERS COMPENSATION BUREAU 
MANAGED CARE PROGRAM 

1859 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 65-02-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the workers compensation bureau managed care program; and to 
provide for application of this Act. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-20 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-92-29. Bureau to establish managed care program. The bureau shall 
establish a managed care program with a third-party administrator to effect the best 
medical solution for an injured employee. The managed care system must allow for a 
third-party administrator to direct the program for medica 1 care of the injured 
employee upon a finding by the bureau that the employee suffered a compensable 
injury. The managed care administrator shall operate according to guidelines 
adopted by the bureau to ensure that an injured employee receives appropriate 
medical treatment in a cost-effective manner. The managed care administrator shall 
assist the bureau in the medical management of claims within the bounds of workers' 
compensation law. If an employee, employer, or medical provider disputes the 
recommendation of the managed care administrator, the employee, employer. or medical 
provider may request binding dispute reso 1 uti on on the recommendation. The bureau 
sha 11 make ru 1 es providing for the procedures for dispute reso 1 uti on. Dispute 
resolution under this section is not subject to chapter 28-32 or section 65-01-14 or 
65-02-17. A dispute resolution decision under this section requested by a medical 
provider concerning payment for medical treatment already provided or a request for 
diagnostic tests or treatment is not reviewable by any court. A dispute resolution 
decision under this section requested by an employee is reviewable by a court only 
if medical treatment has been denied to the employee. A dispute resolution decision 
under this section requested by an employer is reviewable by a court only if medical 
treatment is awarded to the employee. The dispute resolution decision may be 
reversed only if the court finds that there has been an abuse of discretion by the 
dispute resolution panel. Any person providing binding dispute resolution services 
under this section is exempt from civil liability relating to the binding dispute 
resolution process and decision. 

SECTION 2. APPLICATION OF ACT. This Act applies to all managed care 
recommendations that occur after the adoption of administrative rules providing for 
the procedures for dispute resolution. Fi na 1 admi ni strati ve rules must be adopted 
by January 1, 1994. 

Approved April 9, 1993 
Filed April 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 622 

SENATE BILL NO. 2199 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION PREMIUMS AND 
EXPERIENCE RATING 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 65-04-04.2, 65-04-17, and 65-07-03 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to determination of weekly wage for workers 
compensation premium purposes, reporting of employer premiums, and calculation 
of the experience rating for employers. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-04-04.2 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-94-84.2. Basis of calculating premiums. 

1. For each year, the amount of an employee's wages subject to premium 
calculations must be determined as an amount equal to seventy percent of 
the statewide average annual wage, hereafter referred to as limited 
payroll, rounded to the nearest one hundred dollars, determined by the 
bureau on or before July first as calculated by job service North Dakota 
under subsection 3 of section 52-04-03. 

2. The rates for each classification must be determined by: 

a. Estimating the revenue needed by each employment classification; 

b. Estimating the total limited payroll to be reported by all employers 
in each employment classification for the year; 

c. Dividing the estimated revenue needed by an employment classification 
by the estimated total limited payroll in that classification to 
determine the required average premium for that classification rate; 
and 

~ SetePffiiAiAg the maxim~m aAS miAim~m rates fer eaeh em~le~At 
elassifieatieA By: 

fl:+ M~lti ~l yi Ag the Fefl~i res aYe rage ~remi ~m rate BY eAe aAS 
seyeAty five h~ASFeSths te get the maxim~m Fate assigAeS te aA 
e~l eyer 11i th a Aegati ve ex~eri eAee rati A§; aAS 

f2+ M~lti~lyiAg the Fefl~ires average ~remiljm rate By tlleAty five 
h~ASFeSths te get the mi Aim~m rate ·assi gAeS te aA e~l eyer '•li th a 
~esitive ex~erieAee ratiAg. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 65-04-17 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 
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65-84-17. Experience rating of employers. The bureau may establish a system 
for the experience rating of risks of employers contributing to the fund, and such 
system shall provide for the credit rating and the penalty rating of individual 
risks within such limitations as the bureau may establish from time to time. 

In calculating the experience rating, the bureau shall determine the maximum 
and minimum rates for each employment classification by: 

L. Multi plying the regui red average premium rate by one and seventy-five 
hundredths to get the maximum rate assigned to an employer with a negative 
experience rating; and 

~ Multiplying the required average premium rate by twenty-five hundredths to 
get the minimum rate assigned to an employer with a positive experience 
rating. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 65-07-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-87-83. Determination of "weekly wage" for premium purposes. If the bureau 
enters into a contract for insurance under this chapter, the premium for such 
protection shall be based on: 

1. The amount of money derived on an annua 1 basis from the business of an 
employer or self-employed person as aeteFI!IiAea lly saia ~eFseA outlined in 
subdivision a of subsection 31 of section 65-01-02. This amount may not 
be less than the limited payroll required to be reported for an employee 
in subsection 1 of section 65-04-04.2. 

2. A reasonable wage as determined by the bureau for said employees in the 
same class of industry that the volunteer organization is engaged. 

Approved March 31, 1993 
Filed April 1, 1993 
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CHAPTER 623 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1141 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION PREMIUM RATES 

AN ACT to repeal section 32 of chapter 714 of the 1991 Session Laws of North Dakota, 
relating to workers' compensation premium rate changes and payments; to 
provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. REPEAL. Section 32 of chapter 714 of the 1991 Session Laws of 
North Dakota is repealed. 

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act becomes effective on July 1, 1993. 

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved March 19, 1993 
Filed March 19, 1993 
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CHAPTER 624 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1367 
(Representatives Dorso, Hokana) 

(Senators Langley, Mutch) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION RISK MANAGEMENT 

1863 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 65-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to a workers' compensation premium for a risk 
management program; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 65-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Premium discount for implementation of preapproved risk management program. 
Any employer who implements or maintains risk management programs approved by the 
bureau is ent it 1 ed to a five percent discount in the annua 1 premi urn the emp 1 oyer 
must pay to the bureau for the year following the year in which the risk management 
programs are implemented or maintained. The bureau may not apply the discount to an 
employer's premium unless the bureau has approved the programs implemented by the 
employer. 

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved April 7, 1993 
Filed April 8, 1993 
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CHAPTER 625 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1140 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION PREMIUMS LIENS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 65-04-26 of the North Dakota· Century Code, 
relating to workers' compensation delinquent premium lien priority and filing; 
and to provide an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-04-26 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-94-26. Lien priority and filing - Remedies available in action for 
delinquent premiums - Exemptions restricted. The claim of the bureau in bankruptcy, 
probate, insolvency, and receivership proceedings for premiums in default and 
penalties shall be a lien with the same priority as prior income tax liens, except 
that this 1 i en sha 11 not be enforceab 1 e against a purchaser ( i ncl udi ng a 1 i en 
creditor) of real estate or personal property for valuable consideration without 
notice. Notice of this lien shall be filed in the place and manner provided for in 
section 57-38-49. A certificate of the bureau that premiums and penalties are due 
for the period stated in the certificate is prima facie evidence of this fact. In 
any action brought for the recovery of premiums in default and penalties, the 
remedies of garnishment or attachment, or both, shall be available. No exemptions 
except absolute exemptions under section 28-22-02 shall be allowed against any levy 
under execution pursuant to judgment recovered in ~ the action. 

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act becomes effective for any levy under 
execution issued after August 1, 1993, irrespective of the date of judgment. 

Approved April 1, 1993 
Filed April 2, 1993 
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CHAPTER 626 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1164 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION OTHER STATE BENEFITS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 65-05-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to workers' compensation payments to insured employees injured in the 
course of emp 1 oyment and to their dependents; and to provide an effective 
date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-05-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-95-95. Payments made to insured employees injured in course of employment 
and to their dependents. The bureau shall disburse the fund for the payment of 
compensation and other benefits as provided in this chapter to employees, or to 
their dependents in case death has ensued, who: 

1. Are subject to the provisions of this title; 

2. Are employed by employers who are subject to this title; and 

3. Have been injured in the course of their employment. 

lll'!ere eemfleAsatieA is reeeiveEI If an employee applies for benefits from another 
state for the same injury. the bureau will suspend all future benefits pending 
resolution of the application. If an employee is detennined to be eligible for 
benefits through some other state act ... no further compensation shall be allowed 
under this title t:AAless st~el'l lleAefits are a11arEieEI lly aAetl'ler state as a St:Aflfllemeflt 
te tl'lis state's lleAefits and the employee must reimburse the bureau for the entire 
amount of benefits paid if the award covers the same time period already reimbursed 
by the bureau. 

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act is effective on August 1, 1993, for all 
claims irrespective of injury date. 

Approved April 7, 1993 
Filed April 8, 1993 
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CHAPTER 627 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1136 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY VERIFICATION 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 65-05-08.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to workers' compensation verification of temporary total disability; 
and to provide an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-05-08.1 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 65-65-88.1. Verification of temporary total disability. 

1. The claimant's doctor shall certify the period of temporary total 
disability upon request of the bureau. 

2. A doctor certifying disability shall include in the report filed with the 
bureau: 

a. The medical basis for the certification of disability; 

b. Whether the employee is totally disabled, from any and all employment, 
or whether the employee is able to return to some employment, 
including light work or sedentary work; 

c. If the employee is not totally disabled, a statement of the employee's 
restrictions and physical limitations; and 

d. A professional opinion as to the expected length of, and reason for, 
the disability. 

~ A doctor may not certify or verify past disability unless the doctor 
has examined the employee within the previous sixty days and filed 
those reports required by this title. 

3. The report must be fi 1 ed on a fonn furnished by the bureau, or on any 
other fonn acceptable to the bureau. 

4. The claimant shall ensure that the required reports are filed. 

5. Prior to expiration of a period of temporary total disability certified by 
a doctor, if a report certifying an additi anal peri ad of di sabi 1 ity has 

1 NOTE: Section 65-05-08.1 was also amended by section 9 of Senate Bill No. 2200, 
chapter 614. 
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not been filed, the bureau shall send a notice to the claimant of 
intention to discontinue benefits, the reason therefor, and an explanation 
of the right to respond and the procedure for filing the required report 
or challenging the proposed action. A copy of the notice must be mailed 
to the claimant's doctor. Thereafter, if the required certification is 
not filed, the bureau shall discontinue temporary total disability 
benefits by formal order, effective no sooner than twenty-one days after 
the date of notice of intention to discontinue benefits is mailed. 

6. Upon receipt of a report or other evidence indicating a claimant who is 
receiving temporary total disability benefits has been or will be released 
to return to work, the bureau shall issue and mail to the claimant a 
notice of intention to discontinue benefits. Such benefits may thereafter 
be discontinued on the date of release to return to work or twenty-one 
days following mailing of the notice, whichever is later. The notice must 
include a statement of the reason for the action, a brief summary of the 
evidence re 1 i ed upon by the bureau, and an exp 1 a nation of the right to 
respond and the procedure for challenging the action and submitting 
additional evidence to the bureau. 

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act is effective on August 1, 1993, for all 
claims irrespective of injury date. 

Approved April 30, 1993 
Filed May 3, 1993 
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CHAPTER 628 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1335 
(Representative Ness) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION SOCIAL SECURITY OFFSET 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 65-05-09.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to social security offset against workers' compensation benefits. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-05-09.1 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-95-99.1. Social security offset. When an injured employee, or spouse or 
dependent of an injured employee, is eligible for and is receiving permanent total 
or temporary total disability benefits under section 65-05-09, and is also eligible 
for, is receiving, or will receive, benefits under Title I I of the Social Security 
Act [42 U.S.C. 423], the aggregate benefits payable under section 65-05-09 must be 
reduced, but not below zero, by an amount equal as nearly as practical to one-half 
of such federal benefit. The federal benefit, or primary insurance amount, must be 
determined by the social security administration. The amount to be offset must 
equal the primary insurance amount rounded to the next lowest dollar less credit 
for either the entire amount of attorneys' fees and costs, or the fees and costs 
paid to an authorized representative of the employee as allowed by the social 
security administration, withheld from past due social security benefits or paid 
directly by the claimant for representation before the social security 
administration. The amount of the offset computed by the bureau initially must 
remain the same throughout the period of eligibility and may not be affected by any 
increase or decrease in federal benefits. 

Any injured employee, or dependent of an injured employee, receiving permanent 
total or temporary total disability benefits under section 65-05-09 and whose 
benefits are offset as provided herein, is not eligible for any escalation of 
benefits which would adversely affect the bureau's right to offset workers' 
compensation benefits against social security benefits, as provided for in this 
chapter. This offset will become effective on January 1, 1980, provided that it 
meets the criteria necessary to allow states to offset federal benefits under Title 
II of the Social Security Act [42 U.S.C. 424a]. Providing further that: 

1. If the receipt of social security benefits results in an overpayment of 
temporary or permanent total disability benefits by the bureau, a refund 
of any overpayment must be made by the injured worker or that overpayment 
must be taken from future temporary total or permanent total disability 
benefits or permanent partial impairment awards, on the current claim or 
any future claim filed, at a recovery rate to be determined by the bureau. 

2. If a claim has been accepted on an aggravation basis and the injured 
worker is eligible for social security benefits, the bureau's offset must 
be proportionally calculated. 
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3. If any person described in this section refuses to authorize the release 
of information concerning the amount of benefits payable under the Social 
Security Act, the bureau's estimate of the amount is deemed to be correct 
until the actual amount is established and no adjustment may be made for 
any period of time covered by the refusal. 

Approved April 9, 1993 
Filed April 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 629 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1139 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Workers Compensation Bureau) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION REHABILITATION BIDS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 65-05.1-06.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to workers' compensation rehabilitation services bids. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 65-05.1-06.2 of the 1991 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-95.1-96.2. Bids for vocational rehabilitation services. The bureau shall 
solicit bids from vocational rehabilitation vendors to provide services relative to 
vocational rehabilitation of claimants. The bureau shall contract with the lowest 
and best bidders to provide these services on aA aAA~:tal a biennial basis. The 
bureau shall determine the criteria that render a vocational rehabilitation vendor 
qualified. The request for bids must contain a detailed outline of services each 
vendor wi 11 be expected to provide. The accepted bid is binding upon both the 
bureau and the rehabilitation vendor. If addi ti ana 1 services are determined to be 
necessary as a result of failed or inappropriate rehabilitation of an injured 
employee through no fault of the employee, the bureau may contract with the vendor 
for additional services. If the failure or inappropriateness of the rehabilitation 
of the injured employee is due to the vendor's failure to provide the necessary 
services to fulfill the contract, the bureau is not obligated to use that vendor for 
additional services on that claim and the bureau may refuse payment for a service 
that the vendor failed to perform which was a material requirement of the contract. 

Approved April 9, 1993 
Filed April 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 630 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1278 
(Representatives Dorso, Mahoney, Wald) 

OTHER STATES' BENEFITS 

1871 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 4 of section 65-08-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to payment of workers' compensation benefits in another 
state. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 65-08-01 of the 1991 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

4. An emp 1 oyer whose emp 1 oyment results in significant contacts with this 
state shall acquire workers' compensation coverage in this state unless a 
reciprocal agreement between the states is entered which provides that the 
other state will likewise recognize that an employment relationship 
entered into in this state is exempted from the application of the 
workers' compensation law of the other state. An employment has 
significant contacts with this state when (a) the employee earns or would 
have been expected to earn twenty-five percent or more of the employee's 
gross annual wage or income from that employer from services rendered in 
this state; or (b) if no employee earns twenty-five percent of the 
employee's gross annual income from that employment within this state, the 
employer's gross annual payroll in a calendar year in this state is at 
least one hundred thousand dollars. Under this subsection, an employee 
injured in this state may elect to file a claim in this state 
notwithstanding that the employee had another remedy in the state in which 
the employment was principally localized. Beflefits 13aiel t:tfleler the ether 
state's •,;eriEers' eem13eflsati efl 1 al•', he11ever, ear 8er1efits i fl this state, 
t:tflless 8er1efits l'!t:trst:taAt te the ether state's aet are 13aiel eAl) te 
St:tl'!l'!lemeAt eeAefits t:tfleler this title. A claim filed under this 
subsection is subject to section 65-05-05. The time limits within which 
the bureau shall issue a decision on a claim, as specified in sections 
65-01-14 and 65-02-08, do not begin to run for claims filed under this 
section until the first date the bureau may begin to process the claim as 
set forth in section 65-05-05. 

Approved April 7, 1993 
Filed April 8, 1993 
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CHAPTER 631 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1222 
(Representatives Wald, Dorsa, Mahoney) 

(Senators Dotzenrod, Maxson, Tallackson) 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION EXTRATERRITORIAL 
COVERAGE 

AN ACT to create a North Dakota workers' compensation insurance company; to amend 
and reenact section 54-17-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the 
duties of the industrial commission; and to provide an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION, 1. Definitions. In sections 1 through 6 of this Act, unless the 
context otherwise requires: 

1.:. "Company" means the workers' compensation insurance company or other 
organization established by the bureau to provide additional workers' 
compensation coverage. 

k "Empl ayers' 1 i ability coverage" means an insurance product that provides 
coverage for injury-related claims suffered by an employee that are not 
covered by title 65. 

1.,_ "Extraterritorial workers' compensation coverage" means coverage provided 
under section 65-08-01. 

!._ "Incidental operations" means operations of an employer for fewer than 
thirty days in a state with which the employer has no other significant 
contacts. 

~ "Other states insurance" means an insurance product that provides workers' 
compensation insurance coverage to an employer for that employer's 
employee while the employee is working at an incidental operation in a 
state in which the employee is eligible to file for workers' compensation 
benefits if the employee suffers a work-related illness or injury or dies 
as a result of work activities in that state. 

§., "Principally localized" means the employer has a place of business in this 
state, the employee regularly works at or from that place of business, the 
employment contract is entered in that state, and in case of an employee 
leasing company, the company retains control over the employee and does 
not lease the employee to an out-of-state employer. 

SECTION 2. Workers' compensation additional coverages. The bureau may 
establish a casualty insurance organization. organized as a stock or mutual company, 
a risk pool, a reciprocal exchange, a risk retention or purchasing group, or a 
reinsurer with the 1 imi ted purpose of offering extraterritorial workers' 
compensation insurance coverage or other states' insurance. The casualty insurance 
organization may be established only upon the director's determination that the 
organization is needed to provide sufficient workers' compensation coverage for the 



WORKERS' COMPENSATION CHAPTER 631 1873 

employees and employers of this state and upon the approval of the budget section of 
the legislative council. If a stock insurance company is established, the company 
shall meet the stock requirements of section 3 of this Act. 

SECTION 3. Workers' compensation insurance company created Stock 
requirements. The North Dakota workers compensation bureau may estab 1 ish a stock 
insurance company to provide extraterritorial workers' compensation insurance, other 
states' insurance, and employer's liability insurance to North Dakota employers 
insured by the bureau. The capital stock and surplus for the company must be paid 
out of the workers' compensation fund. The company shall have capital stock of at 
least five hundred thousand dollars and a surplus of at least five hundred thousand 
dollars. The company may not issue an insurance policy until fifty percent of the 
required capital stock and all of the required surplus have been paid in, and the 
residue of capital stock must be paid in within twelve months from the time of 
filing the articles of incorporation. The bureau is the sole stockholder of the 
company. The company must be incorporated pursuant to the laws of this state and is 
subject to title 26.1 unless otherwise provided. 

SECTION 4. Board of directors - Members. The board of directors of the 
company consists of the director of the workers compensation bureau and four persons 
appointed by the director. The director is the chairman of the board. The chairman 
shall appoint a secretary-treasurer for the board. Any member of the board may be 
removed at any time by the director. 

SECTION 5. Workers' compensation insurance to be provided. The company 
shall provide extraterritorial workers' compensation insurance or other states' 
insurance to an employer who is insured by the North Dakota workers compensation 
bureau. The company may exclude coverage for a state with which the workers 
compensation bureau has a reciprocal agreement that recognizes an employer's 
workers' compensation coverage in the state in which the employer's business is 
principally localized as being sufficient or for a state whose workers' compensation 
coverage is provided through an exclusive state fund. 

SECTION 6. Rates - Billing. The board shall set the rates to be charged by 
the company for additional workers' compensation coverage. The board may consult 
with the workers compensation bureau and its actuary in determining the appropriate 
rates. The company sha 11 incorporate its bi 11 i ngs with the bi 11 i ngs of the bureau 
to ensure that an employer receives one bill i nq that itemizes the charges for 
mandatory workers' compensation coverage and for the opti ona 1 additi ona 1 workers' 
compensation insurance. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 54-17-07 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-17-87. Industries under the industrial commission - Income on deposits and 
investments. The industrial commission shall operate, manage, control, and govern 
all utilities, industries, enterprises, and business projects established, owned, 
undertaken, administered, or operated by the state of North Dakota, except those 
carried on in penal, charitable, or educational institutions or those conducted 
pursuant to sections 1 through 6 of this Act. All income earned on state moneys 
that are deposited or invested to the credit of the industrial commission or any 
agency, utility, industry, enterprise, or business project operated, managed, 
controlled, or governed by the industrial commission must be added to and become a 
part of such moneys. 
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SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act becomes effective on January 1, 1994. 

Approved April 21, 1993 
Filed April 22, 1993 




